UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
)
v.) Criminal No. 5:12CR50078-002
)
DAMIEON DAYON FOSTER)

MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes now the United States of America and pursuant to Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure and it hereby requests that the Indictment in this matter be dismissed without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

CONNER ELDRIDGE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Brandon Carter
Brandon Carter
Assistant U. S. Attorney
Arkansas Bar Number 2005241
414 Parker Avenue
Fort Smith, AR 72901
Phone: (479) 464-4075

Fax: (479) 441-0578 Email: brandon.t.carter@usdoj.gov

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, hereby certify that on this 15^{th} day of January, 2013, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send notification of such filing to the following

Shelly Koehler Attorney for the defendant Damieon Dayon Foster.

/s/ Brandon Carter

Brandon Carter Assistant U.S. Attorney